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The Energy segment bolstered the Q2 earnings 

The 2025 H1 earnings report was published on 30th September. The quarterly revenue decreased 

by HUF 36 bn year-over-year representing a 23% decline from last year's revenue. Operating expenses 

decreased with similar magnitude, dropping by HUF 35 bn, meaning 24% pullback in expenses. 

This significant decrease in revenues negatively impacted earnings. Despite improved earnings margins 

(EBIT margin 7.2%, up 1.3pp; EBITDA margin 17.6%, up 3.0pp), operating EBIT decreased to HUF 

8.7bn (-6.2% yoy), while EBITDA decreased to HUF 21.4bn (-6.8% yoy). 

Net income was HUF 8bn in Q2 (-15% yoy). The decrease was mainly driven by increased 

financial expenses as well. 

Following the Q2 2025 earnings report, we maintain our target price of HUF 582 with Hold 

recommendation on the company’s shares. 

 

In the remainder of the analysis, we will discuss each of the four main business segments separately.  
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Assessment of Segments 

CONSTRUCTION SEGMENT 

The construction segment still hasn't found its footing. Quarterly revenue dropped by a third year-over-

year (to HUF 50bn from HUF 75bn). Of the three main subsidiaries, R-Kord showed yoy growth in Q2, 

but Mészáros és Mészáros (HUF -4.6bn, -17% yoy) and RMI (-55% yoy) lagged behind Q2 2024 figures. 

In Q2, Mészáros és Mészáros started a new project with total projected revenue of HUF 10.1bn. 

Expenses decreased in line with the reduction in revenues, falling to HUF 42.2bn (-38% yoy). The 

reduction was mainly driven by varying project completion levels and the fact that the segment is 

currently performing lower-value work compared to previous years. Of the three subsidiaries, M&M and 

R-Kord operated profitably in H1. 

Conglomerate. HUF bn 2025 Q2 2024 Q2 Change 

Operating income. 
total 

              121.1                156.8  -22.8% 

Operating expenses               112.7                147.5  -23.6% 

Operating EBIT                   8.7                    9.3  -6.2% 

EBIT% 7.2% 5.9% 1.3p% 

EBITDA                 21.4                  22.9  -6.8% 

EBITDA% 17.6% 14.6% 3.0p% 

P/L after Taxes                   8.0                    9.4  -14.7% 

Source: OPUS 
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Operating EBIT grew to HUF 7.9bn (+15% yoy), though EBITDA slightly eroded to HUF 10.9bn (-1% 

yoy). Margins increased significantly: EBIT margin grew 6.6pp, while EBITDA margin improved by 7.0pp.

 

ENERGY SEGMENT 

The segment's total revenue decreased to HUF 41.2bn (-14.8% yoy), mainly driven by decreasing tariffs 

and regulatory corrections, which were only partially offset by the increase in total energy distributed 

(total natural gas distributed increased by 18%; electricity distributed increased by 8%). 

Operating expenses decreased to HUF 40.2bn (-19% yoy), primarily driven by the decrease in energy 

prices (especially at TITÁSZ, where the cost of energy decreased to EUR 40/MWh from EUR 49/MWh) 

and the abolition of the utility tax, which decreased expenses by a further HUF 5.4bn in H1. 

These favorable movements resulted in significant earnings improvement. EBIT jumped to HUF 0.9bn 

(from HUF -1.3bn), and EBITDA increased to HUF 8.2bn (+42% yoy). Earnings margins improved 

significantly as well: EBIT margin improved to 2.3%, and EBITDA margin improved to 20%. 

 

FOOD SEGMENT 

The segment's revenue was HUF 28.9bn in Q2 (down 1% yoy). Although sales volume and FX effects 

supported revenue growth, consolidation of end-product prices resulted in the HUF 0.3bn decrease. 

Operating expenses increased to HUF 29.5bn (up 14% yoy). 

Due to unfavorable movements, such as increasing input prices and lagging price increases, operating 

earnings slipped into negative territory (HUF -0.5bn, down HUF 3.9bn yoy). According to the H1 report, 

profitability at Viresol remained relatively stable yoy, but KALL was impacted by aflatoxin contamination, 

which resulted in a EUR 3mn loss (HUF 1.2bn). EBITDA decreased to HUF 1.2bn (down HUF 3.8bn, -

76% yoy). 

Construction, HUF bn 2025 Q2 2024 Q2 Change 

Operating income, total               50,1             74,9  -33,0% 

Operating expenses               42,2             68,0  -37,9% 

Operating EBIT                 7,9               6,9  15,0% 

EBIT% 15,8% 9,2% 6,6p% 

EBITDA               10,9             11,0  -1,0% 

EBITDA% 21,7% 14,7% 7,0p% 

P/L after Taxes               12,0             12,0  0,0% 

Source: OPUS    

 

Energy, HUF bn 2025 Q2 2024 Q2 Change 

Operating income, total               41,2                48,3  -14,8% 

Operating expenses               40,2                49,6  -18,8% 

Operating EBIT                 0,9  -               1,3  -174,0% 

EBIT% 2,3% -2,6% 4,9% 

EBITDA                 8,2                  5,8  41,5% 

EBITDA% 19,9% 12,0% 7,9% 

P/L after Taxes                 1,3                  0,2  591,4% 

Source: OPUS    
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TOURISM SEGMENT 

Total segment revenue increased to HUF 12.7bn (+18% yoy). Both capacity utilization and guest 

expenditure neared but missed expectations, while average guest nights met management expectations 

and average prices increased as well. 

Operating expenses increased to HUF 11.8bn (+21% yoy), mainly driven by increased available 

capacity and higher energy prices. According to the H1 report, the number of guest nights increased by 

12% yoy, in line with the overall Hungarian tourism sector. 

Overall, operating EBIT decreased to HUF 0.9bn (-13.5% yoy), while EBITDA increased to HUF 1.9bn 

(+4.2% yoy). 
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Food, HUF bn 2025 Q2 2024 Q2 Change 

Operating income, total              28,9                29,2  -1,1% 

Operating expenses              29,5                25,9  14,0% 

Operating EBIT -             0,5                  3,4  -116,2% 

EBIT% -1,9% 11,6% -13,5p% 

EBITDA               1,2                  5,1  -75,8% 

EBITDA% 4,2% 17,4% -13,1p% 

P/L after Taxes -             1,4                  1,8  -177,1% 

Source: OPUS    

 

Tourism, HUF bn 2025 Q2 2024 Q2 Change 

Operating income, total         12,7          10,8  17,9% 

Operating expenses         11,8            9,8  21,0% 

Operating EBIT           0,9            1,0  -13,5% 

EBIT% 7,1% 9,7% -2,6p% 

EBITDA           1,9            1,8  4,2% 

EBITDA% 14,9% 16,9% -2,0p% 

P/L after Taxes           0,4            0,5  -23,7% 

Source: OPUS    
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Equilor’s regulatory authority is the Hungarian National Bank. 

The report was closed on 1st of October. 2025. 

Disclaimer 

This investment analysis has been prepared by the assignment of Budapest Stock Exchange Ltd. 

(registered seat: 1013 Budapest Krisztina krt. 55.; company registration number: 01-10-044764. 

hereinafter: BSE) under the agreement which was concluded by and between BSE EQUILOR 

Investment Ltd. (1026 Budapest. Pasaréti út 122-124.; Cg. 01-10-041431; hereinafter referred to as 

EQUILOR). EQUILOR is an investment firm supervised by the National Bank of Hungary (1054 

Budapest. Szabadság tér 8-9.; hereinafter referred to as "NBH"). The investment analysis was 

commissioned or for a fee paid by BSE. The investment analysis has been independently prepared by 

EQUILOR on an objective basis in accordance with applicable law. Where EQUILOR has sent the draft 

investment analysis to BSE for factual verification prior to publication. the draft sent to BSE for factual 

verification did not include a valuation. investor summary. recommendation. target price. 

Responsible person for preparing the analysis: 

Péter Aradványi. Head of Research 

Involved persons in preparing the analysis: 

Ákos Czibere. Analyst 

All information contained in this document is not a substitute for the official Prospectus 

regarding to the descriptions of financial instruments issued by OPUS Global Nyrt. as the Issuer 

and approved by the supervisory body, and knowledge of the legal background, therefore it is of utmost 

importance to study, understand and know them accurately, and to seek appropriate expert 

advice, if necessary, in order to make an informed investment decision. 

As required by law. factual checks on the issuer concerned are limited to verifying the accuracy of the 

data in the analysis. This investment analysis was completed at 01/10/2025 17:05:00 and the publication 

deadline is 02/10/2025 09:00:00. 

The recommendations in EQUILOR's investment analysis report are: 

BUY: the share is expected to deliver a total return of over 20% in the next 12 months. 

HOLD: the share is expected to deliver a total return of between 0-20% over the next 12 months. 

SELL: the share is expected to achieve a negative total return over the next 12 months. 

RESTRICTED: Financial forecasts and/or ratings and/or target price disclosure are restricted by 

compliance or other regulatory/legal considerations. such as a blackout period or conflict of interest. 

UNDER REVIEW: The rating will be subject to review if justified by a change in the company's strategy. 

TEMPORARILY SUSPENDED: Due to a change in the analysis personnel. the publication of the rating 

and/or price target and/or financial forecasts of the shares is temporarily suspended. 
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The price of the financial instrument included in this investment analysis based on the previous day's 

closing price on the Budapest Stock Exchange (BSE). unless otherwise stated. The methodologies used 

to determine the target price and the risk assessment related to the achievement of the price target are 

based on the latest available reports and flash reports on the company or the Issuer concerned by the 

analysis. Past performance forecasts are not reliable indicators of future performance 

This analysis does not constitute investment advice pursuant to Section 5 (1) e. of Act CXXXVIII of 2007 

on Investment Firms and Commodity Exchange Service Providers and the Rules Governing their 

Activities. 

Disclaimer related to EQUILOR certain investment. financial analysis 

 

Company Disclaimer 

OPUS Global Nyrt. 1; 5; 12 

1 
The company is currently receiving or has received business advisory or financial services from 
EQUILOR or its related undertakings at the last 12 months. 

2 
EQUILOR or its related undertakings have received Corporate Finance or investment services 
from the company in the last 12 months for a fee. 

3 
EQUILOR or its related undertakings has been a distributor. lead arranger or co-distributor. co-
lead arranger of a publicly disclosed offering of the company's financial instruments in the last 12 
months. 

4 
EQUILOR or its related undertakings has acted as an intermediary for the company in the last 12 
months. 

5 
EQUILOR or its related undertakings has provided the company with services listed in Section A 
or B or Annex I of Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council or received 
remuneration from the company for such services in the last 12 months. 

6 
The persons and analysts responsible for the preparation of this investment analysis 
purchased/received company shares prior to the public offering of the shares; the purchase prices 
and dates of purchase are indicated above. 

7 
The analysts responsible for the preparation of this investment analysis directly hold securities 
issued by the company. 

8 
A partner. director. officer. employee or agent of EQUILOR or its related undertakings. or a person 
living in the same household as such a person. an officer or director of the company. or a 
consultant or director of the company. 

9 

EQUILOR or its related undertakings has a net long or short position exceeding 0.5% of its issued 
share capital as defined in Article 3 of Regulation (EU) No 236/2012 of the European Parliament 
and of the Council and in Chapters III and IV of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 
918/2012. 

10 
The company owns more than 5% of the total issued share capital of EQUILOR or its related 
undertakings.  

11 
EQUILOR or its related undertakings is the market maker or liquidity provider for the company's 
financial assets. 

12 
The company has entered into an agreement with EQUILOR or its related undertakings to provide 
a recommendation. 

13 
The person who controls the majority shareholding group of the company has an indirect 
ownership interest in EQUILOR or its related undertakings. 

A full list of EQUILOR recommendations can be found at https://www.EQUILOR.hu/wp-

content/uploads/2019/11/ajanlasok.pdf. EQUILOR will update the investment analysis in the event of 

the occurrence of events specific to a company. sector or market that could have a material impact on 

the expectations expressed in the investment analysis. 

The remuneration of the persons and analysts responsible for the preparation of this investment analysis 

is based on the business results derived from EQUILOR's total revenues. including the revenues from 

investment and ancillary investment services. Analysts may not receive any separate remuneration. 

either in the past or in the future. directly based on or linked to the recommendation contained in the 

investment analysis. EQUILOR and its related undertakings may have other business relationships with 

https://www.equilor.hu/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/ajanlasok.pdf
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the company which is the subject of the investment analysis and may trade in good faith. within the legal 

framework. in the financial instruments which are the subject of the analysis. either as principal. for 

proprietary trading or on behalf of their principals or clients. Accordingly. EQUILOR or its related 

undertakings. their principals and employees (other than the persons who prepare this investment 

analysis or persons subject to any trading restrictions) may at any time have a long or short position in 

the financial instruments subject to analysis or in options. futures or other derivatives based on them. 

EQUILOR manages conflict of interest situations arising from the preparation and publication of 

analyses by using segregated databases. access. information flow controls and Chinese walls and 

appropriate organisational arrangements. supervised by the Internal Audit. Compliance areas. More 

information is available on our website at https://www.EQUILOR.hu/mifid/ . The information contained 

in this Investment Analysis has been compiled by EQUILOR from sources believed to be reliable. but 

except for information relating to EQUILOR. EQUILOR. its related undertakings or any other person 

does not and cannot assume any responsibility or liability for the accuracy. completeness or correctness 

of the information. No independent verification of the facts. assumptions or estimates contained in this 

Investment Analysis has been made by EQUILOR. All estimates. opinions and other information 

contained in this Investment Analysis are based on EQUILOR's judgment as of the date of this 

Investment Analysis and are subject to change by EQUILOR without notice. EQUILOR is entitled. but 

not obliged. to notify the parties concerned of any change of opinion contained in this investment 

analysis and disclaims any liability in this regard. EQUILOR's salespersons. traders and other 

professionals may make verbal comments or provide trading strategies to clients that reflect an opinion 

contrary to the opinions expressed in this investment research. EQUILOR. its related undertakings may 

make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or opinions expressed in 

this investment research. This document does not constitute. in whole or in part. an offer or invitation to 

subscribe for or purchase. hold or sell any financial instruments and neither this document nor any of its 

contents should be considered as an inducement to enter into any contract or commitment and the 

information contained herein should be used at your own risk. EQUILOR Zrt. assumes no responsibility 

that the forecasts and risks set out in the document reflect market expectations and will materialise in 

reality. The figures contained in this document are for information purposes only. reflect the opinion of 

the author(s) at the time and are subject to change without notice. This investment analysis should not 

be construed and should not be interpreted in any way as an invitation to any person or entity operating 

in any jurisdiction not licensed to provide services under the rules of that jurisdiction to engage in 

brokerage or securities trading activities. 

The information declared in the document does not take into account the financial knowledge. specific 

investment objectives and risk tolerance of the individual investors who have access to the document. 

EQUILOR shall not be liable for any legal consequences arising from changes in the law. nor for any 

consequences arising from a different interpretation of the relevant legal provisions relating to taxation 

than that contained in this publication. Please note that the interpretation of tax legislation and its 

application is the sole responsibility of the taxpayer. as there are a number of individual factors that may 

affect the actual and accurate amount of tax liability. and therefore this should be preceded by an 

individual assessment in each case. 

The full disclaimer related to this document is available on our website at 

http://www.EQUILOR.hu/mifid/ Disclaimer for newsletters. information and publications sent by 

EQUILOR. Please read the full disclaimer for a correct understanding of the contents of this 

document. 
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